## Lauri Feindell

From:

HBE <HBE@interiorhealth.ca>

Sent:

November 3, 2022 6:34 PM

To:

Planning

Subject:

RE: Bylaw Referral - Zoning Amendment - 16963 Old Richter Pass Road | A2022.015-

70NF

**Attachments:** 

subdivision-report-criteria-for-authorized-persons.pdf

### Evening Ben,

The IH Healthy Community Development Team has received the above captioned referral from your agency. Typically we provide comments regarding potential health impacts of a proposal. More information about our program can be found at <u>Healthy Built Environment</u>.

An initial review has been completed and no health impacts associated with this proposal have been identified. As such, <u>our interests are unaffected by this proposal</u>.

Please note that this response does not automatically confer Interior Health support for onsite services (e.g. sewerage disposal). Additional information will be required by the applicant during the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure subdivision process if the rezoning application is approved and proceeds. From the Soils and Lands perspective that the applicant will be required to meet our Subdivision Report Criteria for Authorized Persons at the time of subdivision per our review process. In other words, if they succeed in obtaining this amendment, IHA support is not guaranteed at the subdivision stage.

More information can be found on our public website at <u>Sewerage</u>, <u>Subdivisions & Healthier Industries</u> <u>IH (interiorhealth.ca)</u>. I've also attached our subdivision criteria for the applicant's awareness / reference.

If you have any questions, please feel free to email us back or call 1-855-744-6328 (Ext. 4).

Regards,

## Mike Adams

Team Leader, Healthy Community Development Interior Health www.interiorhealth.ca



We recognize and acknowledge that we are collectively gathered on the traditional, ancestral, and unceded territories of the seven Interior Region First Nations, where we live, learn, collaborate and work together. This region is also home to 15 Chartered Métis Communities. It is with humility that we continue to strengthen our relationships with First Nation, Métis, and Inuit peoples across the Interior.

From: Ben Kent < bkent@rdos.bc.ca>

Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2022 2:25 PM

To: HBE <HBE@interiorhealth.ca>; jcvitko@sd53.bc.ca; Alan.Mccammon@gov.bc.ca; ReferralAppsREG8@gov.bc.ca

Cc: Lauri Feindell < lfeindell@rdos.bc.ca>

Subject: Bylaw Referral - Zoning Amendment - 16963 Old Richter Pass Road | A2022.015-ZONE

**CAUTION!** This email originated from outside of Interior Health. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender, their email address, and know the content is safe. If you suspect this is a phishing or fraudulent email please forward it to <a href="mailto:spam@interiorhealth.ca">spam@interiorhealth.ca</a>.

Re:

Okanagan Valley Zoning Bylaw Amendment

16963 Old Richter Pass Road File No. A2022.015-ZONE

https://www.rdos.bc.ca/development-services/planning/current-applications-decisions/electoral-area-a/a2022-015-zone

Find attached a Referral sheet for a Zoning Bylaw Amendment application, along with a link to our web page with the relevant documentation. Please review and if you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Once reviewed, forward any comments or concerns to planning@rdos.bc.ca before November 29, 2022.

Kind Regards,



Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen
101 Martin Street, Penticton, BC V2A 5J9
p. 250-490-4109 • tf. 1-877-610-3737
www.rdos.bc.ca • bkent@rdos.bc.ca

This Communication is intended for the use of the recipient to whom it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and/or privileged information. Please contact the sender immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication and do not copy, distribute or take action relying on it. Any communication received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.



# **Subdivision Report Criteria for Authorized Persons**

Interior Health's Healthy Built Environment (HBE) Team responds to referrals from the Approving Officer on the suitability of onsite sewage disposal for a proposed subdivision. The HBE team considers all aspects of appropriate disposal of sewage during the land development planning process, which can only be provided in a comprehensive report prepared by an Authorized Person (i.e. Professional Engineer and Geoscientists with background and experience in onsite sewage disposal; Registered Onsite Wastewater Practitioner with Planner designation).

The purpose of the Authorized Person's report is to demonstrate in writing <u>AND</u> on a site plan that there is suitable onsite sewerage dispersal areas for each proposed lot and that drinking water sources will be protected. Our assessment is typically based on sufficient area to contain a Type 1 trench based dispersal method for a 4 bedroom home (1,600 litres/day) to ensure the long term sustainability of the lot. Please contact the HBE Team to discuss assessment criteria for non-domestic proposals.

Note: Incomplete reports will delay/stop our review process until a complete report is received.

- 1. The report must be submitted to the Approving Officer and contain ALL of the following information:
- Date:
- Lot ID, Folio Number, Property Identification Number (PID), street address and general description;
- Owner contact info;
- Authorized Persons contact info;
- Other Agent's contact info (if applicable);
- All information outlined in the following sections (i.e. 2 and 3) below;
- Any general site info/current status to assist us with considering the proposal.
- 2. Each proposed lot (new and remainder) must be assessed for <u>ALL</u> of the following criteria related to a suitable primary and reserve Type 1 trench dispersal areas, and <u>ALL</u> information is to be included in the comprehensive report. If any of these criteria don't apply, please clearly indicate/state this in the report:
  - A copy (or record) of the approval for any existing sewerage disposal systems. Assess and
    document functionality of existing systems and not posing a health or safety hazard. Systems
    that are no longer approved for use (i.e. seepage pits/dry wells etc) cannot be
    considered/included as a primary disposal area.
  - Slope show the slope of the lots and the slope within the proposed dispersal areas. The
    maximum slope is 15% for a Type 1 Trench system the discharge area;
  - Water table confirmation of seasonal high water table (may require assessment during spring freshet);
  - Hydraulic loading rate (hir) determined by:
    - a) Soil profile description, and vertical separation to minimum 1.2 metres of natural undisturbed soil (1.5 metres preferred, 2 metres in exceedingly fast soils):
    - b) Soil permeability (125-3000 kfs) / perc rate (0-60 min/inch);

- Breakout points any potential down slope breakout areas within 15 metres of the edge of proposed discharge areas;
- Water any watercourses (<u>including seasonal</u>), rivers, creeks lakes or drainage courses within 30 metres including the mean annual high water mark;
- Rock/limiting layer within the top 1.2 metres;
- Floodplain 20 year flood elevation;
- Wells within 30 metres;
- Identify and provide copies of relevant covenants/easements/right-of-way within 30 metres.
- 3. Include a scaled site plan (should be prepared by a BC Land Surveyor or Professional Engineer) showing <u>ALL</u> of the following information for <u>EACH</u> proposed lot under 2 Hectares:
  - lot dimensions and area:
  - elevation contour lines;
  - terrain over 25% slope;
  - flood elevation:
  - location of proposed discharge areas showing setback distances on the proposed and adjacent properties from:
    - a) existing sewerage systems;
    - b) existing & proposed driveways, easements, covenants, no build areas, right of ways, service lines, etc.;
    - c) existing and proposed improvements (e.g. buildings, fences, swimming pools, animal pens);
    - d) existing and planned drinking water intakes/well sites for proposed lots;
    - e) existing well sites for neighbouring parcels;
    - f) all domestic and natural water sources;
    - g) breakout points.

#### 4. Written Statement

The report <u>MUST</u> also include a written statement that the Authorized Person has reviewed all the above criteria and has identified two (2) suitable dispersal areas for each proposed lot (including for any remainders that are less than 2 hectares) that when used for on-site sewerage disposal will not create a health hazard. The report (including the site plan) must be signed and sealed by the Authorized Person.

For more information please visit <a href="https://www.interiorhealth.ca/YourEnvironment/HBE/Pages/default.aspx">https://www.interiorhealth.ca/YourEnvironment/HBE/Pages/default.aspx</a> or contact us at:

## Healthy Built Environment Team

e-mail: <a href="mailto:hbe@interiorhealth.ca">hbe@interiorhealth.ca</a>

Telephone: 1-855-744-6328, Option #4

Fax: 250-851-7341

Mailing: 519 Columbia Street, Kamloops BC V2C 2T8

## Lauri Feindell

From:

McCammon, Alan W ENV:EX <Alan.Mccammon@gov.bc.ca>

Sent:

November 24, 2022 2:57 PM

To:

Ben Kent

Cc:

Site Information Advisor ENV:EX

Subject:

FW: Bylaw Referral - Zoning Amendment - 16963 Old Richter Pass Road | A2022.015-

ZONE

**Attachments:** 

Bylaw Referral Sheet-A2022.015-ZONE.pdf

Hi Ben,

In response to the subject referral, please be advised that our program area within the Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy doesn't comment on zoning bylaws.

Our focus is regulatory oversight/administration of Part 4 of the *Environmental Management Act* which deals with the identification, investigation and remediation of contaminated sites in BC.

All the best.

Alan

Alan W. McCammon, MSc PGeo | Manager, Site Information | Land Remediation | Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy | 200 - 10470 152nd Street, Surrey BC V3R 0Y3 Canada | (236) 468-2238 | www.gov.bc.ca/siteremediation

From: Ben Kent < bkent@rdos.bc.ca>
Sent: October 27, 2022 2:25 PM

To: HBE@interiorhealth.ca; jcvitko@sd53.bc.ca; McCammon, Alan W ENV:EX < Alan. Mccammon@gov.bc.ca >; Referral

Apps REG8 FOR:EX < <a href="mailto:referralAppsREG8@gov.bc.ca">ReferralAppsREG8@gov.bc.ca</a>

Cc: Lauri Feindell < lfeindell@rdos.bc.ca>

Subject: Bylaw Referral - Zoning Amendment - 16963 Old Richter Pass Road | A2022.015-ZONE

[EXTERNAL] This email came from an external source. Only open attachments or links that you are expecting from a known sender.

Re:

Okanagan Valley Zoning Bylaw Amendment

16963 Old Richter Pass Road File No. A2022.015-ZONE

https://www.rdos.bc.ca/development-services/planning/current-applications-decisions/electoral-area-a/a2022-015-zone

Find attached a Referral sheet for a Zoning Bylaw Amendment application, along with a link to our web page with the relevant documentation. Please review and if you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Once reviewed, forward any comments or concerns to planning@rdos.bc.ca before November 29, 2022.

Kind Regards,



## Ben Kent Planner I

Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen 101 Martin Street, Penticton, BC V2A 5J9 p. 250-490-4109 • tf. 1-877-610-3737 www.rdos.bc.ca • bkent@rdos.bc.ca

This Communication is intended for the use of the recipient to whom it is addressed, and may contain confidential, personal and/or privileged information. Please contact the sender immediately if you are not the intended recipient of this communication and do not copy, distribute or take action relying on it. Any communication received in error, or subsequent reply, should be deleted or destroyed.